
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – AUGUST 1, 2022 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  ZBA22-14:  4325 Bowie Street  

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has applied for a variance to allow a 7.5-foot front yard setback for a new single-family home.  
The two existing lots are portions of platted lots facing E. 44th Street.  There was a previous home which crossed 
over both lots that has been demolished.  The applicant plans to replat the two lots into three new lots, two 
which will face Bowie Street and one which will face E. 44th Street.  The new lot at the corner of Bowie Street 
and E. 44th Street will be a double frontage lot requiring two 25-foot front yard setbacks which is not possible to 
achieve unless the house was only 20 feet wide which is very narrow.  Therefore, a variance is required.  Staff is 
in support of the variance given this unique situation.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

4325 Bowie Street  Being the north 100 feet of Lots 1 and  2, Block 39, Lakeview Addition 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #2 – Tom Thompson 
Lake View Neighborhood 

Single-Family Residential (RS-1)  N – Neighborhood  0.345 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Bowie Street and E. 44th Street – Urban Local Streets, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ with a 4’ 
wide sidewalk, Provided: Both 60’ right-of-ways; 38’ pavement on Bowie and 34’ on E. 44th Street (both meet 
minimum width in Subdivision Ordinance which is 26 feet wide). 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

16 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on July 20, 2022.  No responses were received to date. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from Section 501.A 
of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a front yard setback of 7.5 feet facing E. 44th Street in lieu of the required 25 
feet, in order to construct a single-family home on the property within the Single Family Residential (RS-1) 
Zoning District located at 4325 Bowie Street. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owner:  Galilee Community Development Corp., 
Stephanie Hamby 
Petitioner:  Erica Carter, P.E., Carter-Fentress 
Engineering 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP  
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information:  The project is located in the Lakeview neighborhood, one of the recognized 
infill neighborhoods in the city.  These areas encourage more housing.  The owner and applicant creates 
affordable housing for low and moderate families and plans to build one of these homes on this corner 
lot.   
 
Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the six criteria in the City’s Zoning Ordinance, in exercising its authority to grant a 
variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must 
affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special 

circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding 
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, 
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create 
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. On 
September 1, 2021, the State of Texas has amended the Texas Local Government Code, Section 
211.009 to include the following five criteria as grounds for a hardship: 

(1) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code; 

(2) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development may physically occur; 

(3) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement; 

(4) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(5) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
Planning Staff believes that #3 is applicable to this request.  The new lot complies with the 
minimum lot area, width, and depth of the RS-1 zoning but because there is no alley or side 
yard adjacent to the property, both property lines facing Bowie Street and E. 44th Street are 
classified as “front yards” in the Zoning Ordinance.  This would allow only an extremely narrow 
house in terms of its size and shape, making this a special circumstance. 
 

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance 
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at 
another location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000185&cite=TXTXS26.01&originatingDoc=N91D164E0D01211EBAAF7E6C49C753233&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)
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Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general 
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the 
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done. 
 

Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show 
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each 
and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.    See rationale 
above. 

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  

The owner could have chosen to have all created three or four lots all facing E. 44th Street.  
However, the same problem would have occurred as the corner lot cannot meet both 25-foot 
front setbacks.  Without an alley or an adjacent lot having a side yard (the other lots front Bowie 
or E. 44th St. respectively), this makes both sides of the corner lot front yards. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance 

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning 
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  As indicated, requiring two, 25-
foot front yards would not leave room for an adequate sized home. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this 
Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice.  The request is the minimum action necessary.  The 
new home will comply with all other zoning provisions.  The new house in addition to the 7.5-foot 
side yard setback has an additional 10 feet of right-of-way from the street, leaving 17.5 feet to 
the paved edge of E. 44th Street.  The land immediately west is vacant and being used as retention 
pond for the City of San Angelo.  With the substantial right-of-way and no housing to the west, 
the reduced front setback will not be a concern.  The house will maintain a 25-foot front yard 
facing Bowie Street, maintaining the sight line down the street, flush with all the other homes 
which also are 25 feet back facing Bowie Street. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  The new house 

in addition to the 7.5-foot side yard setback has an additional 10 feet of right-of-way from the 
street, leaving 17.5 feet to the paved edge of E. 44th Street.  The land immediately west is vacant 
and being used as retention pond for the City of San Angelo.  With the substantial right-of-way 
and no housing to the west, the reduced front setback will not be a concern.  The house will 
maintain a 25-foot front yard facing Bowie Street, maintaining the sight line down the street, flush 
with all the other homes which also are 25 feet back facing Bowie Street.  Staff conducted a site 
visit on July 22, 2022 confirmed this sight line. 
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6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 
Ordinance.  Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area”.  The adjacent 
home for the reasons above will maintain the established development pattern of the area. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from 
Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a front yard setback of 7.5 feet facing E. 44th Street in 
lieu of the required 25 feet, in order to construct a single-family home on the property within the Single 
Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District located at 4325 Bowie Street, subject to two conditions of 
approval: 
 

1. The applicant obtains approval and recordation of a residential replat before permitting of 
the new home. 
 

2. The applicant obtains all appropriate permits for the new home. 
 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Photographs 
Concept Plan  
Application



Page 5 ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Staff Report – ZBA22-14:  4325 Bowie Street 
August 1, 2022 



Page 6 ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Staff Report – ZBA22-14:  4325 Bowie Street 
August 1, 2022 

 

  



Page 7 ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Staff Report – ZBA22-14:  4325 Bowie Street 
August 1, 2022 

Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 
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Concept Plan  
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